
Agenda Item: 3 F2 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

==========================================================-----=========-=-== Meeting Date: September 9, 2014 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

--=-==--==============-==--=================================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 6 to the 
Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. for CM at Risk 
Services for Terminal Improvements at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) in the amount 
of $237,000 and 90 Calendar Days for Task M-8: Friction Surface Course at PBIA. 

Summary: The CM at Risk Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services 
for Terminal Improvements at PBIA was approved by the Board on June 4, 2013 (R-2013-
0663). The Contract is for 2 years with 3 one (1) year renewal options and is a task order 
based contract for CM at Risk Services at PBIA. The Morganti Group, Inc. is a Danbury, 
Connecticut, based firm; however, the work will be directly managed by their southeast 
regional office in Palm Beach County. Approval of Amendment No. 6 in the amount of 
$237,000 and 90 Calendar Days is for Task M-8: Friction Surface Coating at PBIA. The 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract is 13%. The anticipated DBE 
participation for this amendment is 13%. Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: The surface texture on the third level ramp to the terminal 
at Palm Beach International Airport is not providing the desired friction to support the 
commercial vehicle traffic during inclement weather. This task will include the application of 
an aggregate filled top coat to increase the surface friction. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 6 for Task M-8 to the Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. (3 originals) 

- Recommended et-~4-. --------? b ;.:cz::: --- -----
Approved By: \k ~ - 1(1--t(tY 

County Administrator Da e 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 

Capital Expenditures $237,000 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $237.000 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2015 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

2016 2017 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A274 Object 6211 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2018 

Approval of this item provides budget for Amendment No. 6 with The Morganti Group, Inc. 
In the amount of$ 237,000. Budget is available in the above referenced account. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB ~\'~ 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOTTO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIPORTS AND 
THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC. 

FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

TERMINAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. PB 12-14 

This Amendment No. 6 to the Contract is made as of the ___ day of ____ , 2014, by and 
between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and The Morganti Group, Inc, a corporation authorized 
to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, 
having its office and principal place of business at 1450 Centerpark Blvd, Suite 260, West Palm Beach, 
Florida 33401. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2013, the County entered into a Contract (R-2013-0663) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER to provide CONSTRUCTION MANAGER at Risk Services for a period 
of two (2) years with up to three (3) one (1) year renewals at the County's Option and that this merely 
supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #1 (R-2013-0829) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #2 (R-2013-0866) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #3 (R-2013-1150) with 
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2013, the County entered into Amendment #4 (R-2013-1630) with 
the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2014, the County entered into Amendment #5 (R-2014-0768) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS fees for pre-construction, construction and warranty services and other 
services as set forth herein and in the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER represents that the CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, 
Architectural, Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications 
and have compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, 
discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a 
licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry 
out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this 
GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore CONSTRUCTION MANAGER warrants that the GMP 
(exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions 
which CONSTRUCTION MANAGER identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of 
reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of this Contract; and 

Amendment 6 Task M8 Friction Coating Page 1 of3 



WHEREAS, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER's review and comparison of all Drawings has 
taken into consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and 
functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in considerations of the mutual covenants herein contained, and such other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree to 
the following terms and conditions: 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$237,000.00 for the construction costs of Task M-8: Friction Surface Coating at Palm Beach 
International Airport. Refer to Exhibit A. 

(I) SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER shall substantially complete the Task 
M-8 within 90 Calendar Days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $ 1.200.00 /day for failure to substantially complete within 
the contract time or approved extension thereof. Final Completion shall be within 30 Calendar 
Days from Substantial Completion. There are no Liquidated Damages associated between 
Substantial and Final Completion. 

(2) Except as specifically amended herein, all other tenns and conditions of the Contract shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

(3) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal dated July 28, 2014 

Amendment 6 Task M8 Friction Coating Page 2 of3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: 
(FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER) 

~ 
Signature 

Name (type or print) 

Amendment 6 Task M8 Friction Coating 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

AGER: 

Signature 

~Ry/<eu.y 
Name (type or print) 

S12-.V1 ce ~fbFJI.IT 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 

Page 3 of3 



Date: 

Owner: 
CM: 

Architect: 

7A 

PBIA Task MS - Friction Surface Coating 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

July 28, 2014 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
The Morganti Group, Inc. 

AECOM 

GMPSummary 

Friction Surface Course 
Construction Contingency 

Subtotal - Division 2 - 16 

Reimbursable General Conditions 

Subtotal 

General Liability Insurance 
OCP Insurance (Not Required) 
Builder's Risk (Not Required) 
Performance and Payment Bonds 
Florida Hurricane Fund Assesment 
Construction Staffing 

Subtotal 

FEE 

Guaranteed Maximum Price 

Page 1 of 1 

I 
1 

1 

I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 

1 

ls $204,399 
Is $2,121 
s $206,520 

ls $900 

$207,420 

Is $2,370 
ls $0 
ls $0 
ls $2,489 
ls $100 
ls $12,772 

$225,150 

Is $11,850 

$237,000 



DESCRIPTION 

Increase Top Coat to 60 SF Per Gallon 

Value Engineering to Reduce Scope to the 
Norhtem Most 4 Lanes 

PBIA Task Ma· Friction Surface Coating 

DBE 

Alen Construction Group, Inc. $391,000.00 
Restocon Corporation $30,850 
Talbot Painting, Inc. $0.00 

Budget $57,600.00 

Page 1 of 1 

AMOUNT OF 
PROPOSAL ~+----

$391,000 
$233,580 
$337,375 

ADDENDUM AMOUNT UTILIZED 
COMMENTS RECEIVED IN GMP --1---~-~~----+---

Construction Contingency 

General Conditions 

Bonds 

GL Insurance 

One 
One 
One 

$57,600 

$2,121 

$900 

0.010500 $2,488.50 

0.010000 $2,370 

Buftders Risk (Not Required) 0.006200 $0 

OCP Insurance (Not Required) $0 

FL Hurricane Fund 0.020500 $100 

Construction Staff $12,772 

CM Fee __ o._o_so_o_o_o ____ ~$_1-'1,'""s_so __ _ 

Guaranteed Maximum Price $237,000 =============== 



PBIA TASK MB· FRICTION SURFACE COATING 
PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. 
GENERAL CONDITIONS - CD PHASE ESTIMATE 

Utilization 
ITEM DESCRIPTION Rate 
Chemical Toilets - Contractor 
30 YD - Dumpster 1 
Reproduction Expenses 
Small Tools 
Safetey Supplies 
Temporary Signage 1 

SUB TOTAL GENERAL CONDITIONS 

QTY. Unit 
mo 

1 ea. 
ea. 
mo. 
mo. 

1 Is. 

7/28/2014 

Unit 
Cost Subtotal Total Cost 

75.00 $ -
400.00 $ 400 

50.00 $ -
250.00 $ -
100.00 $ -
500.00 $ 500 

$ 900 



TASK M8- FRICTION SURFACE COATING 
PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. 
STAFF - CD PHASE ESTIMATE 

1 Superintendent #1 - Barry McGee 0.75 1.5 

7/28/2014 

$7,000 $7,875 0.6218 $4,897 $12,772 



.:MORGANTI Construction Managers • General Contractors • Design Builders 
A SOLID FOUNDATION 

PBIA Task MB - Friction Surface Coating 

Guaranteed Maximum Price 

Assumptions and Clarifications 

July 28, 2014 

1. Substantial Completion is to be achieved within 85 calendar days from the date all permits 
are received and the Notice to Proceed has been issued. 

2. The work is to be performed during the hours 6:00 p.m. to 4:00 a.m. Sunday night to Friday 
Mornings. 

3. The Owner shall provide and pay for the following separate from the Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP): 

a. Permit fees 

4. On-site utilities shall be available to and utilized by the Construction Manager. Any costs 
associated with the consumption of these utilities for construction shall be paid directly by 
the Owner. The Construction Manager shall use existing services already on site. 

5. As of the date of the GMP, the Owner has not required the Construction Manager to 
participate in an Owner Provided Insurance Program. Therefore, it is not included. 

6. The GMP does not include any costs associated with revisions to the contract documents 
already made or yet to be made by permitting agencies. 

7. Wherever the term "at its expense" appears in the agreement between the Owner and 
Construction Manager it shall only apply to items specifically included in the GMP. 

8. The Special Warranty indicated in Section WP102, 1.06 is not included as the specified 
system has been developed by the Design Team based on friction test results of recently 
installed mock-ups, and the long term performance of the specified system is unknown. 
Any standard manufacturer's warranties will be forwarded to the Owner accordingly. 

9. The GMP is based on the reduce scope of work to include friction surface coating for the 4 
northern most lanes (bus and commercial lanes), and striping for all lanes. 

10. If directed by the Owner, Mulgrain 60, 16x30, aggregate at a spread rate of 15Ibs/100 sq ft 
can be provided in lieu of the base bid aggregate at no change in cost. 

THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC. 
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 P: (561) 689-0200 F: (561) 689-4774 

www.morganti.com 

Connec/ic11t • New York • Florida • Texas 



Project/Bid Name: PBIA Friction Surface Coating 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group, Inc. 

SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 
(Attachment __ to Bid Form) 

Project/Bid No: ~T=as=k~M~8 ___________________ _ 

Change Order IT ask/ Amendment No. (if applicable ): __ T-'-'a=s=kc..:.M-'-'-8=-------

Contact Person: ___ S~t=e-P~h=e~n~S~i~ne~s~--------- Bid Opening Date: "'"Ju=n'--e"--=26=--'-'2=0'""'1-'4 ________________ _ 

Address: 1450 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 260, WPB, FL 33401 Department: ________________________ _ 

Phone No.: (561) 689-0200 Fax No: (561) 689-4774 E-mail Address: ---~s~si_n~e~s=@=m~o_rg~a~n~t~i.~c~om~-------------

Name, Address & Description of 
Phone No. of DBE Firm Type of Work 

Florida Developers, Inc. of Concrete Prep 
Tallahassee Subcontractor 

MOTPLANS.COM MOT Subcontractor 

Total _________ Price: $ :Z:3'7t O()D. 
(Insert: Base Bid/Bid+ Alternate, etc.) 

Notes: 

Classification 
(Check applicable box) 

o Prime Contractor 
)(Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
• Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
:,.subcontractor 
• Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
• Supplier 
• Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
oO 

Dollar Amount 

Black Hispanic Women Other 
(Please Specify) 

$19,350 $ $ $ 

'$ $ $ $11,500 

$ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ $ 

Total Value of DBE Participation:$ 30,850.00 

1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise·, in order to be counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule ·2· should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 
By signing this form the undersigned Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor 
the DBE Firms ~that the work is actually performed by the by the DBE Firms. 

By: ___ ....,.~,c--~~-----------
signature ,,L . , r" r .p -.::ST'E('rre,v J ,.v?.J ._,) f.t,110;(. /. A-1-

Print Name/Title of Persono/ecu7 on seKalf of the Prime 

Date: '~~Li"/ I 1 •Additional sheets may be used if necessary. 
Schedule 1 (v.11-8-11) 



SCHEDULE 2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project18id No.:___________ Pro_:ec\/Bid t,,;ame: Ti?tA fx.1.::.r10,-J /4~~ C/!,tfY7"f 
-t-.t.,,. L iL18 Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): ____ ..:;._, .... _,_.=--,c.. _ __;.,,_ -------------

1\lame of Prime Bidder: ___ 771£,..,_,_......,,.____:./vt___;_t_~_rZ._· ~q_4.N __ -M __ <:7_;"'_R_-.c...c_~_...:./_,_.1 "'_'_<-__________ _ 

.•~ame cf DBE Firm: __ -.:...fr-..=..o_fl--..:rb':.._.lt..:..........=:D=:...:::e:.c...,_"'_'£_~ __ 7'1_~-..:-;_;..;:-.___;_4-_~_c::_, __________ _ 
The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Ent1?-rprise by the State oi Flo~ida's Unified Certiflcatio:i 
Program. Check one or more classificat:,:ins as applicable: 

~lack .-, Hispanic: r-V✓on,er .-rnI1er (Please Specify) _____ _ 

:: Prime Conm:dor o Subcontraclor 1~ Manufacturer c:- Suppli,;:r 

The undersignerl is prepared to perform 1he following described work in conriec.tion with the above-referenced 
project (specify in detail the particular work andlor parts there-of to be perforrns<d). 

A::!ditlonal Sheets may be used as necessary. 

LineJtem/Lqt No/ ;,: li:em Description· _ __,-'-_,___ 

1--------'·?.;;,~q~----..-------
1 

l · Qty/Units·· I Unit Price 

I 
I$ s 
is s 
.s ;5 

I.__ ·-·-·---···-··- ----·----- -·-··---·~ 

Total Price•· 

l~~.3:;v. OU 

I 
.I 

.,.o 
at the following price1

: $ __ /_9+--_7_Sc.-:'.i __ ~_._.....,.,,---,---,..-.,..------::---------------­
(Sutx:ontr:.icto,1s .,pp!i;>< ~ Ot :>l&I 

and will enter into a formal agreemen: for work with yo1; conditioi1ed upon your ei:ecu1ion of a contract with Palm 
Beach county 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described a:bove to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

_______________ $ ___________ _ 

_______________ $ ___________ _ 

(Name of -Subr.ont·ar-1or) 

:, DBE Certified 
r: Non-DBE 
·; DBE Certified 
,- Non-DBE 

The underslgned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the wor!( described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

/?:01;? rt J4 .U-tJU.q"!-~.f., (~(... 

By:l,ri~tect ~rr-DBrl~1:m?ct~ 
1 Do ~ot reduce suppliers qu;,1e on 1111s Schetluie. AcIus1mr,mts for pwpose~ of oeterMining the ·:alJe o' "su:,;:ili'l..-·s parlic1p.;.tiun st>ould be 
refle,1ted 011 Scherlula 1 only See "Nola 3" O'.'I Schecula 1. 

Sd,cd:ik- 1 {\ .l 1-n;,.11 j 



l. 

(_ 

l 

SCHEOULE2 
(Attachment_ to 'the Bid Fonn} 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Projeci/Bld No.:_·__________ Project/Bid Name: P61A Friction Surfat:r! Coalioa 

Change OrderITask/Amendment No, Of appllcable}: __ T';:.:a::.;a;s"""k.:..:M.:..::8'"-______ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder. ___ T.:..:h""'e;..:M..:.:.o:.:r..;o.::an""li"-'' G;:;:;;r;.;;o.::::.uo= • ...,.ln,_c...,. ___________ _ 

Name of DBE Firm: r"OTP\ 0A ~ ... (C(-r'\ 

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 

Program. Check one or more classilicaUons as applicable; 

• Black o Hispanic oWomeB 60ther {Please Specify~CA~•C!J(,' Ar;~.,.. 
ci Prime Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer • Supplier 

The undersigned is prepared to perfonn the following described work In connection with the above-referenced 

projoot {specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be perfom1ed): 

Adcfrtional Sheets ma 
. UnU:Pric:e ·· :. p•- :Tola! :?rlcEi-., -:~·-· 

I$ S I 00.co 
Is IS 
IS IS 

at the follawin9 price1; $ \ \ ( 5CO . OC> 
• (S-J1x;ontractor/S11ppllcr's Quote} 

and will enter into a formal agreement for worn with you condltloned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 

Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 

subco1tractor, please complete the followtng: 

f\~°'- $ ___ --,.-_ 

(Name of SUbcantractor) (AmOUnt d SUbi:oolraet} 

_____________ s'------------
(Name of Subcontractor) {Amount cf SubcontracU 

o DBE Cerlified 
c Non-DBE 
o DBE Cerllfied 
• Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms -that it has the resourc&S necessary to perform the work described above without 

subcontracting the work to another. subcontractor, except as noted abova. The. undersigned 

subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form lo the Prime Bidder does not prevent 

the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

{\).,.k,. rt'e~'J 
Pllnted Name a! OSE 

By: 11\ ri~ 
Date! 

8~77 I ) 1 ~ 

1 Do not redut:e i.upplians quote on this Schedti1t, AdJustmllllls for purpcsl!S ot determining Iha wlua of a suppfi!W"s participation should be 

• rellsclod on Sehadllle 1 only. S9G .NDla 3• IJll Schedul11 1. 

• Schtd11lc l {f'.11-0&-U) 



01tqn~,ct to. ITtl.Uv~ S,upport 

AM BEST INSURED COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT 
EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES 

Select a Project Insured Problems Locate a contract summary of contracts 

Summary of Certificates ~ 
This report displays detailed certificate information for selected insured(s). Items 
in red are deficient. 

Tuesday, August 05, 2014 Images Contracts 

Insured: The Morganti Group, Inc. Insured ID: R-2013-0663-PBC Compliant 
(with overrides) 

ITS Account Number: PLC669 

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning & Development 

Insurance Policy 

General Liability 
Expiration: 7/1/2015 

General Aggregate: 

Products - Completed Operations 
Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: 

Each Occurrence: 

Fire Damage: 

Medical Expense: 

Automobile Liability 
Expiration: 7/1/2015 

Combined Single Limit: 

Excess/Umbrella Liability 
Expiration: 7/1/2015 

Each Occurrence: 

Aggregate Limit: 

Required 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

All Owned Autos 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Workers Compensation/Employers Liability WC Stat. Limits 
Expiration: 7/1/2015 

Each Accident: 

Disease - Policy Limit: 

Disease - Each Employee: 

Notifications 

There were no deficiency letters issued. 

$100,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

Provided 

$4,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$0 

$2,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Any Auto 
not provided 
not provided 
not provided 

$1,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$10,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate. 

Certificate Submittal 

Override 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

X 



AIU Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Company 
Granite State Insurance Company 
The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania 
National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburg, PA 
New Hampshire Insurance Company 

August 4, 2014 

Palm Beach County 
c/o Department of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

RE: Task M8 Friction Surface Coating - Bond Number 935360 
Contractor: The Morganti Group, Inc. 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This correspondence will serve to confirm that The Insurance Cmpany of the State of Pennsylvania, as Surety, 
acknowledges and consents that the Palm Beach County will insert the contract date and execution date when the 
Board executes the Contract Documents, including the Contract Bonds, for the above captioned project. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania 



.,(frh.r:,nt(µ,t~n.e,fCijmpa!i'y)of:~e:St1J.te,::!f:f'P,e;~nsy!yan.l11::,•• 
'':;\;/rriH~ipal l;lonif;Qffice!)7SiWater.Streei/N,~w Ydd<, NY I 0•-~8 

....... ·,:-:;:::: ....... ....... ··•··--· :::;.::,:.. :::.::· ....... ·····•· ·····•·· 
.....•........... . ..... 

rE':r~~;?,~:'A~L ~EN'BY THESE PRESENT$,l\/ 
_,,fraf:t~~.11~~ta9~fd\mpany.§f:i\he St~t~.?!:1',fnrt~r,tYa.?f~)a P;p.h~yit~nia d?p~ratj#? .. ?q~~.hi:t~bt.~#P,~inf:::•:::.:;-;••• 

...... :::·.-:,::~:-

'·<J>,o.~#r N:*}r,,:2411~:(i/:\L,:. 
:????~:· {}ff ::,~:::: 

04~~10925.::::.:.:}'.t!i.::::: . .................... . 

······· ...... ::j~~g~ !,:·:·:·:·:·:_•:.:.:.·.·:.·.·:~::~~:::·.· 
...... ::::::: :t:::-:-:-:: 

..... "<l>:<E;::· 
....... " ":'.'.:·:-.-. ::·:=::'."' )}'.::::.~:. ..,. ................ . .. ··• .. :::::··"· 

?JeJ~lt!,:~~~1l~tf ~iteiY~~~~;:~~i~:~~Jf tit:tt:~~~i;:::;::::: .. ·::: ....... :··· ::·:· ... ::···· ... :: ..... 

........ . .. ,. .... . .. ,.::::::::-:-::::· ...... ::::::-:-: .. :::::::-:-:-:-:-:::·· 
/}N,).siir~rss,;w;t,i~iµ;o:w<:f~~}!lS'l!filf.!C~•90ITJP,~iiY,9,{ the, ~Y!W Qf Pe®,fYh(~pia hM e~¥.iit~~jh~~.P~r:tf(> . .. .. ::::·· ................ . 

......... . .. ~';(,~gf:;..·::.'... ·.~ii!!';m:;:;!ii11 il!lli1:·i:;iJt;(~lj:i;':l[~l:!!i!ii5 

.... t/i:\!'~Hihid;ya?:!fjVli~:Ji~es~~Wii~::i:\ 
··:.:.... ....... :::::~~ii: lilii~~ I;;m::::I?::· 

... _:;;;;;\:_:~~;=sTATE .. oF NEW'..voRK::;;;;::·· 
rnw:::;mitJBNi\/ o.;·:~~w vb;~: 
::.:::: ..... . .. : ... ....... . .. 

Otjj'f.jis 24thA~fof M~t~h{i•I4/: 

... 
... .... ..... c iT tCArn :::::::: ·:::::::::::::::::::·· 

.:;::::::::;:tt:~t::::::::~·:;:;::~1:!:':::~;::ii~::~:::::::::~~::~r:~:::1L~;_,~;ro:~2'.a" 
ll1111::«.:

1i1~:11::1e£1tlti:::~;r.::1zl~t21~I::t.:I~::t1~1,=n::1c:: 
t :.. . ... 9-e~ifaiate:'r,elatin'gtliereto 1:iy'faas~ile/and any sm:h Power of'Atforney or' aeitificate: bearing such' fa:csimife signatureirrir:'f.trosimi:l~ s~:al•ih.illl~e:vl!)id and/:-·;:.: 

· .. \:/·bir\dfog upon !)i~ Cornp:any'~hen·so affix.id·with :r~spect to.arty bond,. m\di;rt;i.king, r'e~o.griizanc~ and oth~i fontr\\~t o.6n~~mnity.ariif.Writii(g' obligatocy)n th'{::.:, 
nahif~:~~ei;'~tfih ... , · · .. .. ...... . ...... -•···· ' ··••'· ...... ..... ., .. ,,.·,. :,.. :•:•\,: ...... '<i\::,./!f:· 

··.· ,,,:::c;:,,rii~,;i!'~~~i,t.:!r,~~~. 'Ji~;:f i¾l~i!;tt,t~~'f;it~,r•:~,,!lf'~,~ •. ,;,;~~!,\"' !!~I:::;;; 
,,:::, .· :r, De~i~··stikovi~; Secretary ofihe ln~~;~nce Comp~y.:~f the :State of Pen11SY-lvania, .ci~·Ji.ereby ·\:~rt;-Q:~hat the fore.goi.ni~~erpt~·ii-f.#.:~s~lu~iq,µi~dw;tt:c(by t~e. ",' 

. · "Boaras•ofDitectnrs 0f'this•horpor.atio11, ·anti th~ Power of Attorney issued putS):limt. theret6, :~re tru~ arid cort~t;t, \i,lid itii!t bi:ith the·.~tsd1tirionf iii'til·ih~ Pci~~r.S::ijf 

... ,:::::; :::;:.;:~~' ·~~,,,;.,~;;~d ... d ~c ~iJ,¥,mil,iii\'1h,., *"'°''""" ..... · ' · .... ,,,, ......... ;,;:,;··· '"'' ""'".,,'" 'ciC/ 
.............. ::::::.}\: ·:-::-::: ..... . ::::::· ,., 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 935360 

BOND AMOUNT: Two Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand 
($237,000.00) 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: Two Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand 
($237,000.00) 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: The Morganti Grou11, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 1450 Centre11ark Boulevard, Suite 260 
West Palm Beach FL 33401 

and 00/100 

and 00/100 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: =56"""1'--'-6=8.::...9---"'-0=20=0'----------------

SURETY COMPANY: The Insurance Com11any of the State of Pennsylvania 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 175 Water Street 18th Floor ~~....!..!._,:=--"'-"=~=----"--!.:=------------
New York NY 10038 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: c/o De11artment of Air11orts 
846 Palm Beach International Aimort 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 471-7400 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Task M8 Friction Surface Coating on third level ramp to Terminal 

PROJECT LOCATION: Palm Beach International Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida 
3200 Belvedere Rd 
West Palm Beach Fl 33406 

Dollars 

Dollars 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Project No. PB12-14 Task M8 Friction Surface Coating at Palm Beach 
International Aimort 

Federal Front End - CMR 
PB 12-14 Terminal Improvements 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Property Control Number 00-43-43-31-01-001-0010 

Public Construction Bond - 1 -

Contract Documents 
December 2012 



This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of $237,000.00 (Two Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) for the payment 
whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, 
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated ________ , 20_, entered into a contract with the 
County for 

Project Name: 

Project No.: 

Terminal Improvements at PBI-Task M-8: Friction Surface Coating 

PB12-14 Task MS 

Project Description: Provide Construction Management at Risk for the application of a friction 
coating on the commercial lanes of the third level ramp to the Terminal 

Project Location: Palm Beach International Airport 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
One Metro Center 
4010 Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 300 
Tampa, FL 33607 
(813) 630-2500 F (813) 621-2300 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract dated ____ , 20_ between Principal and County for the construction 
of Task M8 Friction Surf ace Coating , the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the 
times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 
3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 
fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the 
contract; and 

Federal Front End - CMR 
PB 12-14 Terminal Improvements 
Palm Beach International Airport 

Public Construction Bond - 2 -

Contract Documents 
December 2012 



4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any 
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond 
and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made 
in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of 
record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and 
against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, 
delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this 
Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such 
provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant 
under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in 
Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed 
a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

Signed, sealed and dated this ____ day of ________ , 20 __ . 

~ 
Witness ~ 

Federal Front End - CMR 
PB 12-14 Terminal Improvements 
Palm Beach International Airport 

(Seal) 

Senior Vice President 
Title 

The Insurance Company of the State of 
Pennsylvania 
Surety 

.I.JW~).( A rney-m-Fact 
FL Non-Resident License No. W051270 

Public Construction Bond - 3 -

Contract Documents 
December 2012 



Prt#~!~~1.~enil&::~mH7 s;K¥atg?stree<~ew Y?fk., N)'.[ 091s ....... 

....... .... . 
· /i:i?'~NQ~:4J;iL ~E:t~JfY:iT.:.: .•. H .... · .. :·.·.··.•.·.~.i.~ .... EJ~lfffi$:]j;N]$!"<:: 

:::·:: . ·;:·:::· 

T)laf:~~~.1·~~tjra1~fi!ompany .tl.(\he S~tl:~f P;~nri~y.ly~11f!l;:a f.1¢tjnsYJvania c~rporatfQ~/.~::-:~·hJf~l?:~fB~in~;(::····'::•'·· 

04Jsho92s'wt/>. . .... 
'::::::::·-:-::::·i=::;. ::::i:-:-:-:-;,:;;:::-.-. 

....... ...... ..:..... "il?~:: ·tif :::·.:·· 

· . .'~-;-:-:::. 
...... 

:::::~· .... :::·: ... , 

........ 
....... 

............. 

.::::-:•:•:, :::::-:-::·;:::::·· 
• • ••••••••I;:;:::• 

. .. · :A~Mi.~a.~Oic~i4.¢~;'.Jt,htij:J;'o~iribint/~~dt~.C:)4:•.P.~t.D·-ii~Bl~.~Jt :ct•:.-·::.::;:: ...... ::;;: .. :;;;? ·,;;: 
E Pohiild ff McCiutfur, Kii:fu)een._M, FliJ.:i1ag@/Ri~!jijrd .. A. Leve~~)ji, ·;._.:; . .- .... ········ ..... . 

mi;::;:ie:~~rs::g~~;~!;~~ji!~;iit!;i.ill~iP~,~,r!,Silijrjti~:i~~~~d~::,, 
....... .......... ......... .......... .......... ······· ........ .. ........ . 

....... .... . .... 

?:i:L/~T~TE':~F ~:~w;.vo~t{:/i.i } :/::::::::( 
H>:/}COUNfY 9.¥ NE_w ypRK,:/- } s,~\ t:< ori)fjis 24tti')\ijy'ifr M11fwrPib1<i;EJ 

·::11::;;a~~11'~,::::::::: 
.;:@i::::,'':\;i::,J~~,,~~,~,~~~:~,,:t\:11111\ 

·· · ·· ··· i~&:~mffi,:liiii:J:t:t; 
..... CE'RtIFIC.At.'E -:::.::_:. 

?:i:::•,.·:,•;:*3ej~f:6.t:~~soil~~t?-§),acl.qp~Jd~th~!!oardfptgfa~ct*f~;oft~~:fo~{1~~«~e:cB1np~fo/rift!e,:St~f#'iitR~nns~!yaj\fi'.. ~~~~y'.i:s,t~?6/i!ilit .. ;;;•.:.-.,, ..... 
:i?/:<;);'~E~b LY~D •. ~h4,(the Cfi~ijajkt· ofiJ~)a,~li'ict, .t~lP~esident,. ;(any vrn~:~t:JJ1de~f~~r~a. h.~~by.is, aut~~rjied t~'~ifu~~i'Ati~~~§.~~t~7.f.~i1 to.!~pres~~}F 
/:::;:::\/a.ni[@.t fo.tang:i).Tlb~filllfqf:the;q()mp'ij~y•W:e.xeci;ite iJ,tji)ds.;•\i!fderj:ajci!lg$,'/reco.gnizjihcesajltl.'iiJhc;r .. ¢i:i.ritr,ij~ts•o(!pdetji~ty:'iif(ii,,wr-~ijiigs:-pµlighlg.ryj~::th~;~afu.f*.:•. 
/+?/;jheredt)irid t6jhach thef!ib the;f~rpBf~~~:ijiil oft~:~Comp~ny, in th~:~ansa~lAn •9(l~s.Alitety b~fl~ssH/ · ····· %/ %{\;_/Y ·;;:;/\/ \· ... ,. ·· 

·--::·, . ./:;~~tj*~~;~w~i~;Ntr~1~il~t;~;s~;t~;1t&;;~/l1lt!~:tlf::J[r~J!\~;Tlgf#cWit~f~,~,~~t:~~~r&t1~lt~~~~~i;fti;~1ifJifl;;;;;, 
"f&F'~~W~t11il:rm~:~o~g~nt%h~ifo affi¥fihvitijfespect to,;~~y bo~~;,ugq~n~ng, re¢9gniza1t~ and otht~;~°.~t!!~~ °:!~~~il.ihity·~~(Writi!~~~l:ff,ti,Wt.~,!l?: 

::·;::: ··::::::::::::::::· ............ "'" •·· .. ...... ":!::~i~~:::::j::::· ·: .• ::··.:,•·:.• .. :.: ... · .. :.•:::i:.·~.'.'.· .•.. ·., .. · . 

.. .. ·.·:: ;.//;;:''.~1);$P.LiYJJ;.D, 1iRaf~iiY. sui\:i:.M\prneY.:~iri;#gct d~h.;cirin:g,a sioreti!i)~I c~fofiq~t:fon:miu•tlj~,foregpingr,1,sofoiiBn~:~,iii'.~il-: i11;iffucJ\nra.yJ11$elJ!:i~lsoP.h.:, 
.. . ce~!~fatio1Jpe !1N5,\iwreot.1~fi:lidat~}o be :not i#tir tha\t:;in~A*lf§fi:le!i;;ii)·;·ry···'·::.dier~P:fby such:§morn·e·/1.:.::.~.}.'.n-r.::.:~.:;·;·f··H?!/ \iii::?'· ::"'. ::.- ...... :·:;;;;· 'iii 

. .. .. .. . ·::; ;:~: .. ,:;: :::·; 

;>t{\1~j~1lt~~~Il~~.:.ri1~];,t~i~Jif!~1~fu~~ti:o~i.r~l~:~wiit;i~~t:~.j~~itMl;~j~#a~t::k~i~;:-?J~~J~~~:,7;ilmlit~~~1:ii:~titrl~9? ::::::::·:··.-::::::: 
. . . ... ~o~~y.ilfo in fli(f:fftce ~~~ .~~::~t. Ci,. .. . ·· ·· ·· ··· ·· ······ ··· • · ···· · .... ·. : .::: :• : ::" ,/::::" · ::: :: ::::: ........ ·::::: :: ..... i:ii'.i;••./: ·· :WW 

... ;:;··:':/;/tN.W)Tl'/¥~S:~f.fijJ~EOf/X$~ve l\i?i#~if se~.mYh.~. an.q ef[rxed tl\{f~c.s{inilc;.s~it'o.f.th<;);orpqI~Jio)\:.,,';;;/:. ..·.:•:::::_:::.·:· :•::::::,:::::,:·'· ······· ·:::-:;;; 
........ ::::··· .~::::•· ...... ;:.::: ...... ·····•· ···•· ..... ......... ··-::\rn11• .. " /i·/:..... ...... ·.-:.-:::: .::... ::::.::.:··· ....... ······· 
..... . .... . :: . ... ... ... ?> tfi.t}, .. ,_., .. :ZW'ci~~wr- :.-· i//\'.'.:: 

izt:•::?-ilii/::i)I::, . 
............ ..... ·.·_·::·" :•?::::::::-:-:~:::· :~:?~::, ·\\\ 


